\/
=
Zelfbouwmarkt.be

bouwen oon je thuls

Montage instructies voor wandkast Ourthe L
Instructions de montage pour armoire murale Ourthe L
Assembly instructions for space saver Ourthe L
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EN Requires 2 people and takes 2-3 hours for installation.
NL 2 personen zijn nodig voor de montage, die 2-3 uurin beslag zal nemen.
R 2personnes sont nécessaires pour ke montage, quiprendra 2-3 heures.



Handleiding

Gelieve u te informeren bij uw gemeente voor de bouwvoorschriften vooraleer u aan de montage begint. Lees en
begrijp de instructies en voorschriften die vermeld worden in deze handleiding, zodat de montage gemakkelijk en
aangenaam verloopt.

Montage instructies:
Vooraleer u begint met de montage, vragen wij u de handleiding grondig te lezen en het stappenplan goed te volgen,
zodat de montage correctverloopt.

Vloer/chape :
Een goede locatie voor de berging, is een vierkantig en recht platform met een goede drainage.

De basis is niet meegeleverd in het pakket, waardoor het misschien nodig zal zijn om er ééntje aan te schaffen of zelf
te maken.

Er dient een plastieken bache (dikte : 150um) geplaatst te worden onder de fundering. Dit zal ervoor zorgen dat er
minder vocht uit de grond komt en minder condensatie in de berging zal ontstaan.

De berging dient vast gemaakt te worden, om schade te voorkomen bij felle wind.

Eénmaal vast gemaakt, is hetaangeraden om silicone te spuiten rond de onderste profielen aan de binnenkant van
de berging, dit om condensatie te minimaliseren.

Onderdelen en onderdelenlijst :
Vooraleer u begint, dient u alle onderdelen uit elkaar te halen en deze te identificeren, zodat u er zeker van bent dat
u alle nodige onderdelen bezit.

Indienuonderdelenontbreekt, dientudeverkoperteinformerenbinnen1weeknaontvangstvanhetproduct.
Probeer de berging niet te monteren als er onderdelen ontbreken, want een berging die niet af is, kan beschadigd
geraken of schade veroorzaken bij wind.

Benodigdheden:

Veiligheid moet op de eerste plaats komen:

1. Kies een droge enrustige dag (zonder te veel wind) voor de montage. U dient met minstens 2 personen te zijn en
hetwordtaangeradenomde montage de dag zelfte be éindigen om schade en/of hetverliesvanonderdelente
voorkomen.

2. Draag veiligheidshandschoenen, een veiligheidsbril en lange mouwen tijdens de montage om te voorkomen dat u
zich bezeert. Wees voorzichtig met de scherpe randen.

3. Kinderen en huisdieren dienen niet op de plaats van de montage aanwezig te zijn.

4. Plaatsuwvolledig gewichtnooitop hetdak vande berging. Weesvoorzichtig bijhetgebruik vaneentrapladder.

Onderhoud :

1. Hou de berging proper met een zachte doek, gebruik water indien nodig.

2. Hou de deurrails proper, zodat de deuren gemakkelijk schuiven.

3. Verwijder sneeuw van het dak en zorg ervoor dat het veilig is om de berging te betreden.

4. De berging dient niet als woning, maar om materiaal in op te bergen.

5. Voeg wat olie toe aan de boven-en onderkant van de schuifdeuren, zodat deze goed kunnen schuiven.



Manuel d’utilisateur

Veuillezvousinformerence quiconcernelafondation,’emplacementetc. auprés devotre commune avantde
démarrer la construction. Lisez et comprenez les instructions et les préécautions mentionnées dans ce manuel, pour
gue le montage soit plus facile et agréable.

Instructions d’installation :
Avantdecommencerlemontage, nousvous prionsdebienlirelesinstructionsd’installation, toutenrespectantles
étapes unes a unes , afin que le montage soit correcte.

Base / Sol :
L’abri doit étre installé sur une fondation carrée et droite, avec un bon drainage.
Le soln’est pas compris dans cekit, ce quinécessitera peut étre aen acheteroud’en construire un soi-méme.

Une bache en plastique (épaisseur : au moins 150um) doit étre placée sous la fondation pour réduire I'humidité
provenant du sol et ainsi réduire la condensation dans votre abris.
L’abrisdoit étre encré ausol pouréviterqu’ilne s’envole quandilyabeaucoupdevent.
Unefoisencréausol,ilestconseillé de siliconerl’intérieur del'abris au niveau du sol.

Ceci pour réduire la condensation au minimum.

Liste des piéces et accessoires :
Avant de commencer, triez et identifiez toutes les pi éces et les accessoires, pour étre sir d’avoir tout ce qu’il vous
faut pour le montage de I'abris.

S’ilvous manque une piece, veuillez prendre contact avec le vendeur dansles 7 jours dés lalivraison de votre abris.
N’essayez pas de monter I'abris s’il vous manque des piéces, car une construction non terminée pourrait créer des
dégats avec levent.

Les ustensiles dont vous avez besoin :
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La sécurité doit étre prioritaire :
1. Choisissez unjour sec et sans vent pour I’'assemblage. Le montage doit se faire a minimum 2 personnes. Il est
recommandé determinerl’assemblage danslajournée, cecipour éviter de perdre de petites piéces etc.

2. Mettez des gants de protection, des lunettes de protection et de longues manches pour éviter de vous blesser.
Faites attention au bords, ils coupent.

3. Des enfants et animaux de compagnie ne sont pas autoris és a I'endroit ou vous construisez.
4. Nemettezjamaistoutvotre poids surunseul pointdutoitdelaconstruction.
Quand vous utilisez une échelle, faites en sorte que ce soit sécurisé.

Entretien :

1. Gardez I'abris propre al'aide d’un chiffon et de I'eau propre si nécessaire.

2. Gardezleraildelaporte propre & évitez que des saletés de glissentdedans pour que laporte coulisse bien.
3. Retirez la neige du toit pour éviter des dégats.

4. Cet abris est un endroit de stockage et ne peut étre servicomme habitat.

5. Mettez un peu d’huile aux portes pour qu’elles coulissent bien.



Assembly Preparation

Please check local building codes regarding footings, location and other requirements before
beginning construction.

Assembly instructions:
Reviewing all instructions and the appropriate information before you begin, make sure following
the step sequence carefully for successful results.

Flooring base:

A good location for the storage building is a square and level area with good drainage. The base
is not included in the kit which may need purchase separately or may construct a foundation and
anchoring system of your own. The foundation base should be 10 cm larger than the base rail of
the shed (minimum 10cm thickness concrete slab is recommended).

A strong plastic sheet (thickness: at least 150um) should be placed under the foundation to assist
in reducing rising dampness from the soil, thus reducing condensation build up in the shed. Your
storage building must be anchored to prevent wind damage. Once secured, it is highly
recommended applying silicone along the inside of the base rail to minimize condensation.

Parts and Parts List:

Before you start, check to be sure that you have all the necessary parts for your building (refer to
the Parts List Page). If you find that a part is missing, please notify the seller within 7 days after
receiving the product. Do not attempt to assemble the building if parts are missing because any
building left partially assembled may be seriously damaged by light winds.

Please tear off the protection layer before assembly, keep the part number label if needed.
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Safety must be put in the No. 1 position:

1. Select a dry and calm day for your assembly. Team works (Two or more people) are required
during the assembly. It is also recommended to finish the assembly in a day to avoid damage
to the product or missing of some small parts. Keep all small parts (screws etc.) in a bowl so
they do not get lost.

2. Wearing safety gloves, eye protection and long sleeves during the assembly to prevent injury.
Pay attention to the sharp edge of some parts.

3. Children and pets are not allowed entering into the construction site.

4. Never concentrate your total weight on the roof of the building.

When using a step ladder make sure that it is safe.

Care & Maintenance:

1. Keep the shed clean with soft cloth, use water if necessary.

2. Keep the door tracks clear of dirt and other stuff that prevent them from sliding easily.
3. Clean the snow with necessary tools to make sure it is safe to enter into.

4. The shed is not made for living but storing stuff.
Please add some oil on the top & bottom door sliding channel to make door slides smoothly



COMPONENTS PACKING LIST - CHECK OFF ALL COMPONENTS

COMPONENT PART COMPOMNENT PART
Qary DESCRIPTION No. |CHECK|QTY | e SCRIPTION No. |CHECK
- »
STEEL SHEET
2 mﬂ 1915 x 773mm | 43B 2 | chammzL 4 81
1 L =773Imm
STEEL SHEET |
1 mﬂ 1915 x 773mm | 43C 1 p— 798
) L = T88mm
r_1 -
STEEL SHEET
1 m 1915mm x 773mm | X4L 1 H EL WITH HINGES 58A
| 5
H
STEEL SHEET |
1 1915mm x 773mm | X4R 1 cra ,_l' 58B
S
STEEL SHEET
3 Hﬂl a65mm X 773mm | 49D 2 CHANN L” 28C
L = 773mm
STEEL SHEET
2 Hﬂ] reeLseeer | 3on 1] L 89A
JAMB L= 1785mm
|
STEEL SHEET
1 Ilmm 1725mm X 77 3mm E’ 1 —l_ ! 895
JAMB L= 1785mm
.I .
2 ¢ 618 11 L 90B

CHANMEL
L = 7B6mm

JAME L= T88mm




COMPONENT | PART COMPONENT | PART
Qry DESCRIPTION No, | CHECK|QTY DESCRIPTION No, |CHECK
6 | — & csJ
CH#\N.NEL JOINER
L= 200mm
| THESECOMPONENTS |  ARETOBE | TOTHESE COMPONENTS |
JOINED
.--""':-'1 .--""'l-‘I
L]~ L]~
1 1 54AL 1 LT 54AR
CHANMEL CHAMNMEL
L=11265mm L =1126.5mm
1 | ] ey
1 [ ] e 54CL 1 = 54CR
CHANMEL CHAMMEL
L =1126_5mm L =1126.5mm
|I | .-""--'"I | | .--""'-J"I
1 T 54BL 1 LT 54ER
CHANMEL CHAMNMEL
L =1126_5mm L =1126.5mm
.______.-""'| 1 P M
1 T_'| T 81CL 1 u cT 81CR
CHANMEL CHAMNMEL
L =1126_5mm L =1126.5mm
L] [ ]
2 § 81DL 2 ] 81DR
CHANMEL CHAMMEL
L =1126_5mm L =1126.5mm




COMPONENT | PART COMPONENT | PART
QY| DESCRIPTION No. |CHECK|QTY DESCRIPTION No, |CHECK
1
2| L - 91A 2| L— 7| ssB
JAME L= 1120mm LIP TRIM L= 865mm

CONTENTS OF FITTINGS PACKET

SELF TAPFING

1

| [~ poor | 22A

220 SCREWS
e PADBOLT
T 4mm CSK SCREW & DOOR |
6 |_| NUT SECURE HINGES 1 PADBOLT | | <
= TO DOOR HASE
T '
Imm POP RIVETS SECURE
1 ASSEMBLY 6 HINGES TO DOOR
INSTRUCTIONS [ALTERNATIVE FIXING
METHOD)
DOOR
1 STRAP | 124

|'_| L- 165mm




INSTRUCTIONS FOR JOINING SPLICED CHANNELS
NOTE: THE TEXT MARKED ON ALL PARTS MUST BE SHOWN ON THE SAME SIDE AS EACH OTHER.

STEP 1.

Position the channels and the CSJ
joiner channel so the center of the
CSJ is in line with the end of each
channel toc be joined together.

STEP 3.

Join the second channel to the CSJ
by positioning the <<JOIN end of the
channel at the center of the CSJ

{on an angle). Push the CSJ into
the channel until you here a 'click'.

” "

HIGH-SIDE

CSJ

STEP 2.

Join the first channel to the CSJ by inserting the center
of the CSJ (on an angle) to the end of the channel
where the JOIN>> text is marked. Push down one side
of the CSJ until you hear a "click’.

DRILL 4 x 3mm (2 PER A SIDE)
HOLES TO SECURE SECTIONS
TOGETHER. (THESE SCREWS
MAY HAVE TO BE TEMPORARILY
REMOVED AND REPLACED
DURING LATER ASSEMBLY)

FINISHED CHANNEL

T T
The joined channels should now 2] QTY =6 pes. (2]
look fike the picture above with the z
CSJ positioned egqually inside of the CcSJ
joined channels. T
CHANNEL

LOW-SIDE
20mm

1

CHANNEL



STEP 1. PRE-ASSEMELY OF SPLICED CHANNELS

MNOTE: JOIN TOGETHER 12 X CHAMNMNEL SECTIONS USING 6 X CHAMMEL JOINERS (PART CS5J)

MOTE: SOME CHANNELS HAVE
HOLES IN THEM - YOU WILL NEED
TO RE-DRILL HOLES OM ANY
CHANMNEL WHERE THE C54J
JOINIMG CHANMNEL COVERS
HOLES OM THE CHANMELS
YOU ARE COMMECTING

2x81C

1 x 54A

1 x54C

1 x 54B

2 X 81CR
2X 81CL

1x81D

1 X 54AR
1 X 54AL

1 X 54CR
1 X 54CL

1 X 54BR
1 X 54BL

1 X 81DR
1 X 810L



VIEW OF ROOF COMPONENTS

g

VIEW OF WALL COMPONENTS




The snapfite assembly system locks most perimeter channels to all roof and wall
sheets without the need for tools and fasteners.

To pre-assemble the four wall panels
and two roof panels, the perimeter
channels are secured to the top and
bottom of each panel using the
snaptite system, as detailed on the
following pages wherever you see
the symbol.
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Each perimeter channel must finish flush with the

edges of the sheets.The snaptite system allows

4 adjustment for this process by simply tapping the
) channel along the sheets until each end is neatly

flush. If you need to remove channels from the

panels, pull the channel along the panel from

opposing ends. You may need someone to help

with this.

Join components together by pre-drilling the holes

first. Use one component as a template to mark where

the holes are. Drill with 3mm drill bit.

Position sheets on timbers,
trestles or partly over edge of
concrete slab.

FASTENING SYMBOLS
-D

T

.l!l. 3mm POP RIVETS

‘E" 4mm NUT & BOLT SET

Join components together with one screw at this e

location only, as some channel sections have extra
holes that are not required for this model of garden
shed

Do not join components together at this location yet,
as the screw may obstruct further azsembly of other
components




- 6. DOOR PANEL ASSEMBLY

ALL VERTICAL DOOR CHANNELS ARE INSTALLED IN THE REVERSE
DIRECTION IN COMPARISON TO HORIZONTAL DOOR CHANNELS

20mm FLANGE




REAR PANEL ASSEMBLY







ROOF PANEL ASSEMBLY



FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY



= NOTE: NUTS AND BOLTS (SUPPLIED) MAY BE USED
INSTEAD OF POP RIVETS (SUPPLIED) BY SIMPLY
ENLARGING THE HINGE HOLE SETS IN THE JAMB
USING A 4MM DRILL BIT

MNOTE: The two holes required to connect the padbolt hasp for each door have not been pre-punched, to allow for
proper alignment. position each hasp centrally over the padbolt shaft, and drill 3mm holes and secure with screws



PANEL CONSTRUCTION

MOTE: Take care to ensure that both front

and rear wall panels are not positioned

upside down. The top channel of each

panel is pre-punched for attaching roof

gheet. The base channels are not

pre-punched.
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INTO THE NOTCHED FRONT AND
REAR WALL PANEL CHANNELS



ANCHORING OF SHED
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FINAL CONSTRUCTION

*  Locamomors
CONCRETE ANCHORS
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WALL
SHEET

BOLT & NUT

STEEL
- EACH ANCHOR COMNSISTS OF ONE NUT, BOLT, ANGLE &,

DYMABOLT AND STEEL AWNGLE —
SLAB

-DRILL A 10mm HOLE INTO THE WALL SHEET

- DRILL A 10mm HOLE INTO THE CONCRETE DYNABOLT
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